

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 19, 2023

Mr. Benjamin Goodwin, Manager 72 North Winooski Avenue Program 72 North Winooski Avenue Burlington, VT 05401

Dear Mr. Goodwin:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **January 23**, **2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely.

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Lamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OGRAM 72 NOR	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ENUE	
		BURLIN	NGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
T 001	Initial Comments		T 001		
	relicensure survey and complaint, with additionand reviewed on 1/23	an unannounced on-site d investigation of one onal documentation received //23. The following regulatory the relicensure survey and			
T 023 SS=F	V. 5.5.a Resident Car	e and Services	T 023	See Attached	
	5.5 General Care				
	services shall be prov the resident's persona and medical care nee shall provide every re	nt's admission to a y residence, necessary ided or arranged to meet al, psychosocial, nursing ds. The home's manager sident with the personal appropriate to his or her			
	by: Based on observation a failure to provide ca	ack of staff accessibility and			
Division of Lice	staffed during the eve Overnight staff are pe the hours of 11 PM ar located within the faci and staff bedroom are residence by an interi	1/18/23 the facility is single ning and overnight shifts. rmitted to sleep between nd 7 AM in a staff bedroom lity office area. The office a not connected to the or doorway. Due to the lack between the residence and			
		LIDDI IED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SIGNATI	IDE	TITI E	(X6) DATE

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Benjamin Goodwin
state FORM

Senior Manager

04/14/23

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TO 23 Continued From page 1 the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can seek staff help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight shift, staff stated the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door of assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone with emergency numbers located on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.		OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM 12 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TO 23 Continued From page 1 the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can seek staff help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight shift, staff stated the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door for assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home, and there is no telephone with emergency numbers located on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.	AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM 72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (x4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CA) COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETE DATE T 023 Continued From page 1 T 023 To 23 To 23 To 24 To 25 To 25 To 26 To 26 To 27 To 27 To 27 To 28 To 28 To 29 To			0505	B. WING		1
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TO 23 T 023 Continued From page 1 T 023	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
In the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can knock on the office office or or assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home, and there is no telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.	72 NODTL	I WINOOSKI VAENITE DE	72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AV	/ENUE	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) T 023 Continued From page 1 the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can seek staff help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door for assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home, and there is no telephone with emergency numbers located on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.	72 NORTE	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PI	BURLING	TON, VT 05401		
the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can seek staff help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight shift, staff stated the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door for assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home, and there is no telephone with emergency numbers located on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE COMPLETE
walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door when staff assistance is needed. When asked how residents can seek staff help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight shift, staff stated the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door for assistance. Seven out of eight facility residents live on the second floor of the home, and there is no telephone with emergency numbers located on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance. Please also refer to citation at T0188.	T 023	Continued From page	e 1	T 023		
At approximately 10:30 AM on the morning of 1/18/23 the Manager confirmed the facility is single staffed during the evening and overnight shifts beginning at 5 PM daily and extending until as late as 8:00 to 9:00 AM. The Manager stated staff are instructed to spend time in the home, however when asked how s/he ensures staff accessibility and supervision of residents during periods of single staffing considering the separation of the office and sleeping area from the home s/he stated, "I know they are not in there". While staff stated they were confident they would hear a resident knocking on the office door if they were sleeping in the staff bedroom, at 11:33 AM a resident was observed by two surveyors knocking on the locked office door without response indicating the resident's knock was not heard by the Manager seated at the desk with his/her back to the door, and the Registered Nurse seated across the office from the door.	T 023	the staff office, reside walk outside across a locked office door who needed. When asked staff help in case of eassistance during the the overnight staff slenear the bedside, and office door for assista facility residents live to home, and there is nonumbers located on to the absence of a telenumbers on the seconaccess to overnight some and when in need of to citation at To188. At approximately 10:31/18/23 the Manager single staffed during the single staff staff are instructed to however when asked accessibility and supperiods of single staff separation of the office the home s/he stated there. While staff staff would hear a resident if they were sleeping 11:33 AM a resident to surveyors knocking of without response individual not heard by the with his/her back to the staff st	ents must exit the facility and a porch to knock on the len staff assistance is I how residents can seek emergency or need of a overnight shift, staff stated deps with a cell phone placed deps with execond floor of the loce of the second floor of the home. The second floor of the home of the second floor of the home. The second floor impedes resident staff in case of emergency assistance. Please also refer assistance. Please also refer assistance. Please also refer assistance in the home, I how s/he ensures staff ervision of residents during fing considering the dependent of the staff bedroom, at was observed by two on the locked office door in the staff bedroom, at was observed by two on the locked office door icating the resident's knock Manager seated at the desk ne door, and the Registered	Т 023		

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 21

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM			I WINOOSKI AV		
			TON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
T 023	Continued From page	2	T 023		
	responded most staff about every 30 minute s/he was "primarily in instead of the house of important to note day present in the home a supervision of resider duty during the day staff to be in the home in the office. During p inevitable the home is in the office due to the and the office.	workflow and routine. Staff are checking the home es and stated during training structed to stay in the office due to Covid". While it is staff were observed to be and engaged in care and hts, there were 2-3 staff on hift which allowed for one e while another was working eriods of single staffing it is a unsupervised when staff is e separation of the home			
T 036 SS=E	V.5.8.b Resident Care 5.8 Medication Mana		T 036	See Attached	
	handled according to that designated staff a policies and procedur assure that all medica only as prescribed by properly labeled and lall times or, when a p in effect, otherwise sa	ing that all medications are the residence's policies and are fully trained in the res. The manager shall ations and drugs are used the resident's physician, kept in a locked cabinet at rogram of self-medication is			
	by: Based on observation was a failure to ensu properly labeled. Find				
	1. Resident #2's Lante management) was sto	us Insulin Pen (for Diabetes ored without a label			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 3 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	,	
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF	ROGRAM	IGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
Т 036	use on the Pen; and I Insulin Pen (for Diabe stored without a label name and instruction 1/18/23 the Registere #2 and Resident #3's properly labeled 2. Two large tablets so plastic cup were obseinated without a label name, medication nail expiration date. On the Manager confirmed to	2's name and instructions for Resident #3's Basaglar etes management) was indicating the Resident's as for use. At 11:45 AM on ed Nurse confirmed Resident insulin pens were not etered in an uncovered erved in the medication el indicating the resident's me, instructions for use, and the afternoon of 1/18/23 the ne two tablets stored in an medication cup were not	T 036		
T 038 SS=F	d) If a resident require administration, unlice medications under the (1) A registered nurse assessment of the reconsistent with the physician's or oth diagnosis and orders. (2) A registered nurse responsibility for the amedications to designated staff to (3) The registered nursers.	res medication nsed staff may administer e following conditions: e must conduct an sident's care needs her health care provider 's e must delegate the administration of specific for designated residents.	Т 038	See Attached	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 4 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		0505	B. WING		01	C /23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
72 NORTI	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF		TH WINOOSKI AVE	NUE		
	Т	BURLIN	GTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 038	Continued From page	e 4	T 038			
	medications, and is responsible for:					
	for medication adminappropriate information about relevant medications, ii. Establishing a procommunication with oresident's condition and the well as changes in mili. Assessing the reneed for any changes iv. Monitoring and expressions.	designated staff about the effect of medications, as edications;				
	by: Based on record reviewas a failure to ensure responsible for admir medications to reside trained and delegated medications to specif Registered Nurse. Find Based on review of medication the Recompleted medication observation for 11 our	nistering and dispensing nts of the home have been d to administer specific ic residents by the ndings include: nedication delegation training registered Nurse had not n delegation training and t of 19 staff (Staff #1, #2, n, #9, #10, and #11) on the				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 5 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С
		0505	B. WING		01/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA		
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF	ROGRAM	RTH WINOOSKI AV NGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
T 038	Continued From page	e 5	T 038		
	Manager of the home and staff at the home and medications to reside their job duties. During an interview of 1/18/23 the Registere was no documentation training and observation.	e on the morning of 1/18/23. Administer and dispense onts of the home as part of commencing at 12:13 PM on the dispense confirmed there of medication delegation ion completed for 11 staff dispense medications to the complete of the comple			
T 040 SS=E	T 040 V.5.8.5 Resident Care and Services		T 040	See Attached	
	5.8.5 Staff other than PRN psychoactive more residence has a writte PRN medication which behaviors the medical address; specifies the indicate the use of the staff about what desir effects the staff must	n a nurse may administer edications only when the en plan for the use of the ch: describes the specific tion is intended to correct or			
	by: Based on record revie Registered Nurse fail for the use of PRN (a	is not met as evidenced ew and staff interview the ed to develop a written plan s needed) psychoactive icable residents (Residents include:			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 6 of 21

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	01/20/2020
		72 NORT	H WINOOSKI A\		
/2 NURTE	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	BURLING	STON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
T 040	Continued From page	: 6	T 040		
	Risperidone (antipsychable by mouth once of (auditory hallucination prescribed Lorazepan every 4 hours as need not to exceed 2 tablet At 12:35 PM on 1/18/2 confirmed a written plefor the use of the psychable Resident #4 describin medications are intenicircumstances that incomedications; and educations are described.	23 the Registered Nurse an had not been developed choactive medications lent #1 and Lorazepam for g the specific behaviors the ded to address; the			
T 046 SS=F	V. 5.8.h.1 Resident C 5.8 Medication Mana		T 046	See Attached	
	5.8.h.1 Resident med manages must be sto compartments under controls. Only authoriaccess to the keys.	ications that the residence red in double-locked proper temperature zed personnel shall have			
	by: Based on observation was a failure to ensur	is not met as evidenced and staff interview there e only authorized personnel edication cabinet keys.			
	there are three sets o	23 the Manager confirmed f keys all including a key to et, the responsibility for			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 7 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF	72 NOF	ADDRESS, CITY, STA RTH WINOOSKI AV NGTON, VT 05401	/ENUE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLETE
T 046	for each shift, and the are stored in a small wall beside the office was observed to be led duration of the survey Manager to customar office doors are locke lock box open and stored	is shared by all staff on duty medication cabinet keys lock box mounted on the door. The lock box door left open throughout the read, and was confirmed by the lily remain open. While the lid, the practice of leaving the loring multiple sets of leaving multiple sets of leaving the loring multiple sets of leaving multiple sets of leaving multiple sets of leaving the loring multiple sets of leaving multiple sets of leavi	T 046	See Attached	
SS=E	5.8 Medication Manae 5.8.h.4 Medications I discharge of a resider shall be promptly disp the residence 's polic of practice and regula This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation was a failure to dispo Findings include: The following expired medications were observations were observations the following expired medications were observations the following expired medication refrige USE". Due to an orduse of this pen was disposal to the service of the serv	gement eft after the death or nt, or outdated medications, posed of in accordance with ey and applicable standards ations. is not met as evidenced and staff interview there se of outdated medications.	1 049	oce Attached	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 8 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA A. BUILDING:		
					С
		0505	B. WING		01/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	OGRAM 72 NORT	DDRESS, CITY, STA TH WINOOSKI AV GTON, VT 05401	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Т 049	the medication cabine expired on 9/11/22, at (Benadryl) 25 mg tabl. The Manager confirm and Diphenhydramine in the medication cab 1/18/23. The Manage of the expired house several hours after the	k medications observed in at included cough drops that and Diphenhydramine ets that expired 8/31/22. The ed expired the cough drops at 25 mg tablets were stored inet on the afternoon of a rwas requested to dispose stock medications, however is request was made the served placed on a shelf and	T 049		
T 052 SS=F	5.9 Staff Services 5.9.b. The residence demonstrate compete techniques they are eproviding any direct cobe at least twelve (12 for each staff person presidents. The training limited to, the followin (1) Resident rights; (2) Fire safety and error (3) Resident emerger such as the Heimlich or ambulance contains.	edures regarding mandatory	T 052	See Attached	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 9 of 21

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		0505	B. WING		0.	C 1/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
72 NORTH	H WINOOSKI AVENUE P	ROGRAM	TH WINOOSKI AVE IGTON, VT 05401	NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE ITHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 052	Continued From pag	e 9	T 052			
	(5) Respectful and e residents;	effective interaction with				
	(6) Infection control measures, including but not limited to, hand washing, handling of linens, maintaining clean environments, blood borne pathogens and universal precautions; and					
	(7) General supervis	sion and care of residents				
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interview there was a failure to ensure 5 out of 5 sampled staff completed all required yearly trainings. Findings include:					
Per review of staff training records, and confirmed by the Manager on the afternot 1/18/23, there was a failure to ensure 5 c sampled staff completed all required year trainings.		nager on the afternoon of failure to ensure 5 out of 5				
	yearly trainings inclu Emergency Respons	0 did not complete required ding Fire Safety and se; and Resident Emergency es including First Aid.				
	trainings including Fi Response, Resident Procedures including	nplete required yearly re Safety and Emergency Emergency Response g First Aid; and Mandatory Neglect, and Exploitation.				
	yearly trainings inclu Fire Safety and Eme	14 did not complete required ding Resident's Rights; and rgency Response; and Response Procedures				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 10 of 21

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA A. BUILDING:		
						С
		0505	B. WING		l l	/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
72 NODTL	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	72 NO	ORTH WINOOSKI AV	/ENUE		
72 NORTE	WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	BUR	LINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 052	Continued From page	e 10	T 052			
	including First Aid.					
T 062 SS=D	V.5.10.b.4 Resident C		T 062	See Attached		
		of the criminal record and				
	by: Based on record reviewas a failure to ensur criminal and abuse by maintained on site an review on request; and documentation stating service staff (Staff #6	ew and staff interview there the results of employee ackground checks are d/or readily available for the decision to hire 1 direct with a criminal conviction at to residents. Findings				
	requested documenta background requests Manager confirmed the requested were mains Resources Departmental manages the home (Havailable on-site for references) Resources Departmental access to the request	nt of the organization that Howard Center) and not eview. The Human nt initially denied Surveyors ted documentation, and ests to provide access to the				
	of Driving Under the I reported to the Huma	rground check #6 had a conviction record nfluence in 2002, which was n Resource Department by Information Center in				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 11 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			MULTIPLE JILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED	
							С
		0505	B. W	NG		01	/23/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REET ADDRESS,				
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF	ROGRAM	NORTH WINO IRLINGTON, V				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID REFIX FAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 062	Continued From page	e 11	Т 00	62			
	the Manager confirme	ė.					
T 092 SS=E VI.6.8 Residents Rights		Т 09	92	See Attached			
	VI. Residents Rights						
	grievance without intereprisal. Each reside accessible written grieresolving residents is explained to reside and posted in a promfloor of the residence shall include at a miniprocess for respondir within ten (10) days, a resident filing a compimade aware of the desident resident filing a compimal of the desident filing a compile of the desident filin	nce shall establish an evance procedure for concerns or complaints that ints at the time of admission inent, public place on each. The grievance procedure imum, time frames, and to residents in writing and a method by which each alaint or grievance will be esignated Vermont acy organization as an ion to the residence's	1				
	by: Based on observatior was a failure to ensur policy outlined time fr for responding to resi	is not met as evidenced and staff interview there the posted grievance ames including a process dents in writing within tendond to a resident's verbal include:					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 12 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	72 NOR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH WINOOSKI AV GTON, VT 05401	ENUE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Т 092	Grievance Policy pos residence was observe Manager to be missing responding to resident Additionally, on the additionally, addit	M on 1/18/23 the facility ted on the first floor of the yed and confirmed by the g the times frames for at grievances within 10 days. Iternoon of 1/18/23 the eccipt of a verbal complaint egarding the square footage le occupancy room not y requirement of 100 square d stated a written response ne former resident in olaint.	Т 092	See Attached	
T 146 SS=F	9.1 Environment 9.1.a The residence safe, functional, sanit comfortable environment This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation was a failure to provide functional, sanitary, henvironment. Findings	must provide and maintain a ary, homelike and sent. T is not met as evidenced and staff interveiw there are and maintain a safe, omelike, and comfortable is include:	T 146	See Attached	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 13 of 21

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					C	С	
		0505	B. WING		01/23	/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	POGRAM	H WINOOSKI AV				
			TON, VT 05401				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
T 146	Continued From page	e 13	T 146				
	following environment and confirmed by the	tal concerns were observed Manager:					
	of the home was obse Greenwave Bathroom Foamer, Windex, an of detergent pods, an ur- strong smelling disinft of cleaning solution of residents. At 11:45 Al and accessible to res- stays open all the time the Manager of the ho- closet customarily ren	torial closet on the first floor erved to be open leaving in Cleaner, Mega Shower open box of dishwasher incovered plastic tub of etant solution, and a bucket in the floor accessible to M the closet remained open idents, and Staff stated "it e". At 12:00 PM on 1/18/23 ome confirmed the janitorial mains open leaving cleaning to residents. This is a					
	of the home was obserpaper towels on the floor by side and accessible in the bathroom cabin which is risk for exporpathogens. During the stated the residents at the bathroom, and stated this task both bathroom was observed 11:55 AM on 1/18/23, Manager at 12:00 PM. * On the second floor	e facility tour the Manager are responsible for cleaning aff is responsible for n if a resident has not y 11 AM each morning. The ed to remain uncleaned at which was confirmed by the I on 1/18/23.					
	were observed to be moulding. The unfinis flooring ends exposed	allway to resident rooms missing threshold floor hed thresholds left uneven d with significant gaps in the hall and the flooring in					

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 14 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		_ ` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING:		
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	72 NORT	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH WINOOSKI AV GTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
T 146	splintering. During the the Manager stated to 2019; and stated a warepair the issue submanages the facility of completion of repairs. * In the pantry adjaced opened boxes of cerewithout labels indicated opened; and a bag of were observed stored kitchen refrigerator of including various combeverages were observed stored unlabeled butter dish	ng a trip hazard and potential ne tour of the second floor he flooring was installed in ork order "ticket" request to nitted to the organization that had not resulted in . ent to the dining room 13 eal were observed to be ing the dates they were f flour and 2 bags of rice d directly on the floor. In the pened perishable items diments, sauces, and erved without dates; and an a containing a partial stick of to be stored on the counter	T 146		
T 150 SS=D	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interviensure a double occulome meets the regurequired square footabed. Findings include	n shall provide a minimum of ped. T is not met as evidenced liew there was a failure to supancy resident room in the platory requirement for the age of 100 square feet per existing.	T 150	See Attached	

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 15 of 21

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
744012741	or contraction	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _			
		0505	B. WING		01/2	3/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	ROGRAM	WINOOSKI AV ON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 150	Manager stated the response to a verbal resident and determin square feet less than for a double occupant stated s/he was unaw waivers from the Lice double occupancy of acknowledged accuration was not possible amount to clutter in the	quare feet per bed. The com was measured in complaint by a previous ned to be approximately 15 the required square footage by room. The Manager ware of any variances or nsing Agency allowing the room, and the measurement of the e on 1/18/23 due to the ne room preventing access.	T 150	See Attached		
SS=E						
	by: Based on record reviewas a failure to rotate include drills conducte afternoon, evening, a	ew and staff interview there times of fire drills to ed during the morning, and night; and to document embers participating in fire				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 16 of 21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			С		
		0505	B. WING		01/23/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	,	
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PR	OGRAM	GTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
T 187	survey, fire drills were evening and night, an forms did not include who participated in the 1/18/23 the Manager conducted in the ever names of staff who pa	the 12 months prior to the enot conducted during the differ drill documentation the names of staff members e drills. On the morning of confirmed drills were not ning and night, and the articipated in drills during the were not included in the drill	T 187		
T 188 SS=E	9.11.d There shall be each floor of the resid	ergency Preparedness an operable telephone on ence, at all times. A list of numbers shall be posted	T 188	See Attached	
	by: Based on observation was a failure to provic each floor of the resid emergency telephone each telephone. Findi Per observation durin commencing at appro 1/18/23 a list of emerg posted beside the tele the residence, and the	numbers posted beside ngs include: g the facility tour			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 17 of 21

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0505	B. WING		C 01/23/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
72 NORTH	I WINOOSKI AVENUE PF	ROGRAM	WINOOSKI AV ON, VT 05401	ENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
T 188	Continued From page	e 17	T 188			
	observation during the morning of 1/18/23 ar that manages the res cost of providing a tel was too high.	Manager confirmed this e course of the tour on the nd stated the organization idence had determined the ephone on the second floor				
	Per staff interview facility overnight staff are permitted to sleep between the hours of 11 PM and 7 AM in a staff bedroom located within the facility office area. When asked how residents can seek help in case of emergency or need of assistance during the overnight shift, staff stated the overnight staff sleeps with a cell phone placed near the bedside, and residents can knock on the office door to assistance. The office and staff bedroom are not connected to the residence by an interior doorway. Due to the lack of an interior doorway between the residence and the staff office, residents must exit the facility and walk outside across a porch to knock on the locked office door or call staff Seven out of eight facility resident's live on the second floor of the home. The absence of a telephone and emergency numbers on the second floor impedes resident access to overnight staff in case of emergency and when in need of assistance.					
T999 SS=F	Final Comments		Т999	See Attached		
	by: 4.4 Re-application (a) mailed to the applicar days before the end of	Application forms will be not approximately sixty (60) of the licensing year. The norm must be returned to				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 18 of 21

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
						С
		0505	B. WING		01	/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
72 NORTH	H WINOOSKI AVENUE PI	ROGRAM	TH WINOOSKI AVE	NUE		
	I		GTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Т999	Continued From page	e 18	Т999			
	days before the expir	not less than forty-five (45) ration date. Upon receipt of a application, a license will be II other conditions for				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	Γ is NOT MET as evidenced				
	was a failure to ensu	ew and staff interview there re the licensing reapplication ted within 45 days before findings include:				
	license was noted to license issued to the 11/30/2022. The Mar reapplication process the facility was awaitt Licensing Agency, he reapplication process and the Manager had	M on 1/18/23 the posted be expired. The most recent facility expired on larger reported the s had been completed and ling a response from the lowever on further review the s had not been completed d not responded to attempts lensing Agency to contact the				
	governing board of a corporation, company association, there sh	e authority is vested in the firm, partnership, y, association or joint stock all be appointed a duly manager, however named,				

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 19 of 21

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SUR\ COMPLETE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TO NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TO NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (XACHUE) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAY		DOILDING				
72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM 72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 73 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAY		B. WING	0505	WING	1	2023
BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAY	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ESS, CITY, S	STREET ADD	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAY	TO NORTH WINGOOK AVENU		72 NORTH			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAY	72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVEN	N, VT 0540	OGRAM BURLINGT	VT 05401		
	PREFIX (EACH DEFI	PREFIX	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
who will be in charge of the daily management and business affairs of the residence, who shall be fully authorized and empowered to carry out the provisions of these regulations, and who shall be charged with the responsibility of doing so. The manager of the residence shall be present in the residence an average of twenty-two (22) hours per week. The twenty-two (22) hours per week. The twenty-two (22) hours shall include time providing services, such as transporting, or attendance at educational seminars. Vacations and sick time shall be taken into account for the twenty-two (22) hour requirement. In the event of extended absences, a qualified interim manager must be appointed. This REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: Based on staff interview there is a failure to ensure the Manager of the Residence is present in the home an average of 22 hours per week. Findings include: On entrance to the facility at 9:15 AM on 1/18/23 two staff members greeted surveyors and identified the licensee on record as the Manager of the home and the person in charge. When asked if the Manager was on site and when s/he is scheduled to be at the home, staff stated the Manager is at the home on Tuesdays and is otherwise available as needed. During the course of the survey additional staff indicated the Manager is at the home on Tuesdays and is otherwise available as needed. When asked his/her schedule during the entrance interview on the morning of 1/18/23 the Manager stated s/he is at the home on Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays. When informed this information was not	who will be in chand business aff be fully authorize the provisions of be charged with The manager of the residence ar hours per week. include time provitransporting, or a seminars. Vacatinto account for requirement. In a qualified interior a qualified interior this REQUIREM by: Based on staff ir ensure the Manain the home and a Findings include. On entrance to the two staff member identified the lice of the home and asked if the Manais scheduled to the Manager is at the needed. When asked his interview on the stated s/he is at at the home on Tuesdan at the home on	T999	of the daily management of the residence, who shall dempowered to carry out the regulations, and who shall desponsibility of doing so. The sesidence shall be present in the rage of twenty-two (22) twenty-two (22) hours shall green services, such as dance at educational and sick time shall be taken wenty-two (22) hour went of extended absences, mager must be appointed. The services is a failure to service is a failure to of the Residence is present green of 22 hours per week. The services is a failure to of the Residence is present green of 22 hours per week. The services is a failure to of the Residence is present green of the Manager were on in charge. When was on site and when she the home, staff stated the me "on Tuesdays and as course of the survey and the Manager is at the end is otherwise available as sechedule during the entrance ing of 1/18/23 the Manager ome 24 hours weekly and is lays, Thursdays, and	999		

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 20 of 21

PRINTED: 04/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		0505	B. WING			C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	, ,	
72 NORTH	72 NORTH WINOOSKI AVENUE PROGRAM BURLINGTON, VT 05401					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Т999	consistent with his/he the Manager stated a manages requires mo morning of 1/18/23 th	or schedule reported by staff, nother facility s/he ore of his/her time. On the ne Manager confirmed s/he is and is scheduled to work	T999			

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM 6899 1IIQ11 If continuation sheet 21 of 21



Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 054671-2306

April 13, 2023

Dear Ms. Cota:

Listed below is the revised plan of correction for each deficiency cited in the re-licensing survey and complaint investigation at 72 N. Winooski Ave TCR of Howard Center, that took place on January 23, 2023. Revisions are based of the review of previously submitted plan of correction dated February 27, 2023.

V.5.5.a Resident Care and Services

T023 - 5.5a General Care

Action Taken – Facilities installed doorbells on the outside of the staff office area and on the 2^{nd} floor to allow residents another method of alerting staff. Emergency phone numbers were posted on the second floor as well. There have been no incidents where staff have not been able to attend to client care needs during the overnight. Per section 5.9 of the TCR regulations there is sufficient staffing to provide necessary care, to maintain a safe and healthy environment, and to ensure prompt, appropriate action in case of injury, illness , fire or other emergences for the current residents within the facility and therefore we will not be making changes to the staffing structure at this time.

(Updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2nd floor

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – Residents were instructed and educated on how to operate the doorbells and encouraged to use them to alert staff when they need assistance and staff are not within the main building.

(Updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2nd floor



<u>Monitoring</u> – Staff will continue to submit incident reports for clinical, or medical incidents that occur during the overnights. Staff will continue to educate and support residents to utilize the doorbell.

<u>Completion</u> – This was completed on 2/22/23 **(Updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2**nd **floor**

Tag T023 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

V.5.8.b Resident Care and Services

T036 - 5.8b Medication Management

<u>Action Taken</u> – 1. On 2/21/23 RN labeled both insulins pens with the resident names and instructions for use.

2. The unlabeled large tablets were disposed of while surveyors were on the property.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – 1. Staff will add the pharmacy label to all insulin pens upon receipt of new insulin pens.

2. Staff will dispose of all poured and unused medication immediately and document on the disposal log.

<u>Monitoring</u> – RN will periodically review resident medications for required labeling to ensure that all labeling is correct and contains the necessary information. RN will review with staff at medication delegation training the proper way to ensure that all medications are properly labelled.

<u>Completion</u> – Completed on 2/21/23

Tag T036 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

V.5.8.d.1.2.3.i.ii.iii.iv. Resident Care and Services

T038-5.8.d Medication Management

<u>Action taken-</u> RN completed delegation for employees 1,2,6,7 on 1/20/23. Upon review of the employee list, employees 9 and 10 had not worked in the program in the previous six months and were removed from the staff roster. Employees 3, 4, 8, and 11 will be delegated by 3/1/23.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure that deficiency does not recur-</u> RN will keep a schedule of annual delegations for each staff and will promptly train new hired staff.



Monitoring- Completed delegation forms will be kept in a binder in the staff office for review.

Completion- This will be completed on 3/1/23

Tag T038 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

V.5.8.5 Resident Care and Services

T040—5.8.5 Medication Management

<u>Action Taken</u> – On 2/21/23 RN updated resident orders to include resident specific indications for the use of psychotropic medications. Effects and side effects educational materials were added to the resident's records.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – RN will update resident orders upon addition of new psychotropic medications, and educational materials will be provided to staff.

Monitoring – RN will review resident orders for required information periodically.

<u>Completion</u> – This was completed on 2/21/23 **Tag T040 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota** <u>V.5.8.h.1 Resident Care and Services</u>

T046-5.8.h.1 Medication management

<u>Action taken-</u> During the duration of the survey all the keys within the lock box where in the possession of staff and were not left unlocked within the lock box. Moving forward if there are keys within the lock box that access the medication cart, then the lock box will be locked during that time.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur-</u> Staff will ensure that they keep the lock box secure when there are keys still in the box. If they notice that keys are in the box and it is not locked they will promptly lock the box.

Monitoring- Manager will do periodic checks of the lock box.

Completion- This was completed on 2/21/23.

Tag T046 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota



V.5.8.h.4 Resident Care and Services

T049-5.8.h.4 Medication Management

<u>Action Taken</u> – 1. RN disposed of Trulicity pen on 1/18/23 while surveyors were onsite. Staff were educated on how to dispose of insulin pens on 2/21/23.

2. The expired OTC PRN were disposed of on 1/18/23 while surveyors were onsite.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – Staff will dispose of discontinued/expired medications including insulin pens monthly. Disposal will be tracked on a disposal log. When a resident death occurs, or a resident is discharged any left over medications will be disposed of immediately.

<u>Monitoring</u> – RN will periodically survey resident medications for discontinued, expired, and/or unlabeled medications. RN added checking for and discarding expired/discontinued medications to the monthly OTC PRN ordering checklist.

<u>Completion</u> – This was completed on 2/21/23 **Tag T049 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota** V.5.9.b.1.2.3.4.5.6.7 Resident Care and Services

T052—5.9 Staff Services

<u>Action Taken</u> – Regular Staff were instructed to complete the required trainings on their next scheduled shift. Substitute staff were taken off the schedule until required trainings are complete. This process was implemented on 2/16/23.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – The Manager will audit staff training records monthly to ensure compliance with required training. The Manager will schedule quarterly staff meetings for staff to complete due or upcoming required training.

<u>Monitoring</u> – The Manager will audit staff training records on the last Tuesday of the month and ensure staff are in compliance with required training.

<u>Completion</u> – All staff trainings will be in compliance by 2/28/23

Tag T052 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota



V.5.10.b.4 Resident Care and Services

T062—5.10.b.4 Records/Reports

<u>Action Taken</u> – (Updated 4-13-2023) Records are made available upon request from Howard Center Human Resources department. Records cannot be stored on Facility property per Agency policy. Agency policy is stated below.

116. ACCESS TO AND DISCLOSURE OF HOWARD CENTER EMPLOYEE RECORDS 116.1 Electronic and Paper Personnel Records

Personnel data is maintained by the Human Resources Department and is the property of Howard Center. Personnel data (paper or electronic) is confidential. The Agency's Human Resources Department has immediate access to these records and other senior leaders may be given access on a need-to-know basis.

The following materials are commonly found in Howard Center personnel files: Personnel Action Form(s), correspondence (or copies) with prospective employee, application for employment, references, hiring letter, job description, Photo ID, change memo(s), record of registration, license, or degree (when applicable), orientation checklist, confidentiality statement, probation evaluations, performance reviews, copies of letters from insurance carriers, written termination notice, termination checklist, exit interview form, memoranda of performance issues, agreements with the employee, copies of employment references completed for outside requests, record of conference and workshop attendance, and other pertinent material.

Howard Center data and records related to Agency employees are segmented such that these items are maintained separately and are not part of personnel files: criminal record check documents and information, I-9 forms, Human Resources employee medical files (see Policy 119, below), complaint investigation files, any working file related to an employee that a manager or supervisor may keep for work-related purposes, and documents related to any judicial proceeding, law enforcement or state or federal agency investigation or administrative process.

Howard Center increasingly utilizes a human resource information system, or HRIS, which is a computer database used to gather, store, maintain and retrieve relevant employee personnel and HR-related information. This HRIS system is safeguarded under the Agency's proprietary electronic transmission and intranet policies and security



systems. Howard Center Personnel Policies Effective 6.1.2022 Page 23 Board Human Resources Committee Approved June 1, 2022

An Agency manager or supervisor (other than the employee in question) who has a clear work-related need to review a personnel file must make a request for review with the Sr. Director of Human Resources. In some situations, information from the personnel file may be provided rather than access to the file itself.

To address the issue of staff member #6, the Manager has completed a written statement including the employees name, criminal offense and why the facility has determined that this employee does not poses foreseeable risk to residents. This will be stored in the residential binder with variance approvals and requests.

Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur – (updated 4-13-23) we will continue to have all background checks available upon request at any time. We will ensure the if any employee in the future has a background check that has findings we will completed the required documentation per the memo dated 2015. That documentation will be stored in the residential binder under the variance section.

<u>Monitoring</u> – Howard Center completes comprehensive background checks on all new hires and randomly on current employees. Variance paperwork is kept on file for employees hired with discrepancies in their criminal/DMV records. These records are maintained in our Human Resources department. If we move forward with a hire that has discrepancies we will complete paperwork per memo 2015 and store in the residential binder.

Completion - This has been completed

Tag T062 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

VI.6.8 Resident Rights

T092—6.8 Resident Rights

<u>Action Taken</u> – On 2/21/23 the complaint process that is located on the first floor of the residence was updated to include timeframes for responding to resident grievances or



complaints. The verbal complaint that was reported by a previous resident cannot be addressed with that resident since they no longer reside at the facility.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – The updated process has been posted in the resident areas and discussed in a community meeting with residents on 2/21/23.

<u>Monitoring</u> – The complaint process will be reviewed annually with residents and staff to ensure continued compliance. All complaints and grievances will be responded to within the outlined timeframe.

<u>Completion</u> – This has been completed.

Tag T092 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

IX.9.1.a Physical Plant

T146—9.1 Environment

<u>Action Taken</u> – 1. The janitor closet is now closed and locked at all times. Staff were reminded of the need to ensure that the janitor closet is locked at all times.

- 2. Residents were provided with sealable travel case for their toothbrushes on 1/31/23 and were instructed to keep their toothbrush in their person room.
- 3.Staff were delayed in cleaning the bathroom till after 12pm because they were occupied correcting other deficiencies the surveyors had identified. The bathroom was cleaned on 1/18/23.
- 4.(updated 4-13-23) The flooring on the second floor will again be reviewed by Howard Center facilities to determine if any other measures can be put in place to reduce potential safety risks or tripping. Upon review on 2/21/23 it was deemed to not be a tripping hazard but we will review again and hire a contractor for repair should it be necessary.
- 5. Staff labeled or discarded the opened pantry/refrigerator items on 1/18/23 while surveyors were onsite. The bags of rice and flour were being held on a 3-inch pallet, which surveyors stated was not far enough off the floor, but the items were not stored 'directly on the floor' as stated in the survey results. The items were moved onto shelves and the pallet discarded.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – Signage was added to the janitor closet reminding staff that it should remain locked at all times. Residents were



provided with additional personal hygiene products to promote health and safety. (Updated 4-13-23) Facilities will return and provide additional solutions to repair the floor.

<u>Monitoring</u> – Staff will check common spaces in resident bathrooms twice weekly for personal items and return or discard if needed. The Manager will spot check the fridge/pantry for unlabeled items weekly.

Floor condition will be monitored regularly and reviewed by HUD and facilities. (Updated 4-13-23)

<u>Completion</u> – All steps have been completed except flooring repair. **Flooring evaluation to determine repairs needed will be completed by May 1, 2023. Tag T146 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota**<u>IX.9.2.a Physical Plant</u>

T150—9.2 Residents' Rooms

<u>Action Taken</u> –The licensee has attached a variance request for this deficiency.

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – Licensee will wait for a response from licensing regarding the variance request.

Monitoring - N/A

<u>Completion</u> – Variance request is attached to this report.

Tag T150 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

IX.9.11.c Physical Plant

T187—9.11 Disaster and Emergency Preparedness

<u>Action Taken</u> – The Manager updated the Monthly Safety Checklist to include a space to record staff names who conduct/participate in fire drills. The Manager updated the Monthly Safety Checklist to include quarterly evening/overnight checks. The next overnight check is scheduled for March 2023.



<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – The Manager updated forms and guidance for staff to follow as of 2/16/23.

<u>Monitoring</u> – Manager will monitor Monthly Safety checklists upon completion to ensure the fire drills are being done during evenings/overnights.

<u>Completion</u> – Completed 2/16/23 **Tag T187 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota** <u>IX.9.11.d Physical Plant</u>

T188—9.11 Disaster and Emergency Preparedness

<u>Action Taken</u> – A list of emergency numbers has been posted by the resident phone on the first floor. Facilities installed a doorbell on the 2nd floor to allow residents to notify staff of an emergency. Emergency phone numbers were posted on the second floor for residents. **(updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2nd floor**

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> – Facilities installed a doorbell outside the staff office area and on the 2nd floor for residents to notify staff of an emergency from the 2nd floor. **(Updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2nd floor**

<u>Monitoring</u> – Use of the doorbell or alarm system will be tracked to gauge efficacy and use.

<u>Completion</u> – Completed 2/22/23 **(Updated 4-13-23) Cordless Handset installed on 2**nd **floor**

Tag T188 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

T999—Final Comments

Action Taken – 4.4 License application was submitted with all required documentation. 4.12.b (updated 4-13-23) Only one Manager will be assigned per site to allow the Manager to be onsite for 22 hours a week. A different Manager will be listed and on site at the other location

<u>Measures put in place to ensure the deficiency does not recur</u> 4.4 the Manager will ensure that future re-applications are submitted no less than 45 days prior to the expiration date of the current license.



4.12.b (updated 4-13-23) The Manager listed on the License will be on location for 22 hours a week minimum. A new Manager will be identified and listed for the other location and on site for 22 hours a week.

Monitoring – 4.4 The Manager will note in their work calendar 50 days prior to when the reapplication is due to ensure that the application is submitted on time.

4.12.b (Updated 4-13-23) Manager will ensure that they keep their scheduled posted for their onsite time for 22 hours a week.

<u>Completion</u> – Completed

Tag T999 POC accepted on 4/19/23 by J. Evans/P. Cota

Please reach out if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

Ben Goodwin, Senior Manager

72 No. Winooski Ave

Howard Center

300 Flynn Ave Burlington, VT 05401

Bgoodwin@howardcenter.org